
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Eric Bosshard, Katy Boughey, 
Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes, John Ince, 
Russell Jackson, Mrs Anne Manning, Russell Mellor, Tom Papworth, 
Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger 

 
 A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on TUESDAY 9 APRIL 2013 AT 7.30 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 
2013 (Pages 1-8) 
 
 
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 March 2013 

Public speaking on planning application reports is a feature at meetings of the 
Development Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committees. It is also possible for the 
public to speak on Contravention Reports and Tree Preservation Orders at Plans Sub-
Committees. Members of the public wishing to speak will need to have already written to 
the Council expressing their view on the particular matter and have indicated their wish to 
do so to Democratic Services by no later than 10.00 a.m. on the working day before the 
date of the meeting. 
 
The inclusion of public contributions, and their conduct, will be at the discretion of the 
Chairman. Such contributions will normally be limited to two speakers per proposal, one 
for and one against, each with three minutes to put their point across. 
 
For further details, please telephone 020 8313 4745. 



 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5 pm on 
Wednesday 3 April 2013. 
  

5  
  

GLA SPG CONSULTATION (Pages 9-12) 

6  
  

PROPOSED PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM 
COMMERCIAL TO RESIDENTIAL: RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT REQUEST FOR 
EXEMPTIONS (Pages 13-40) 
 

7  
  

PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 41-48) 

8  
  

PLANNING APPEALS - COSTS DECISIONS 2012 (Pages 49-58) 

  



47 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 28 February 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

 

Councillors Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Eric Bosshard, 
Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, 
Peter Fookes, John Ince, Russell Jackson, Mrs Anne Manning, 
Russell Mellor, Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Will Harmer, David Jefferys, 
Charles Joel and Diane Smith 

 
41   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Papworth. 
 
42   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
43   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 29 JANUARY 2013 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 
44   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
45 PLANNING REPORTS 

45.1 1 WESTMORELAND ROAD, BROMLEY 

Members considered the following planning application report:- 

Item No. Ward Description of Application 

5.1 
(page 9) 

Bromley 
Town 

(12/02385/OUT) - Demolition of existing building and 
erection of a 4 to 11 storey building comprising a 110 
bedroom hotel (Class C1, 49 residential units (Class 
C3) and 592 sqm retail use (Cla
[...]
056 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

Date:  Tuesday 9 April 2013 

Decision Type: Non Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: GLA SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE 
CONSULTATION 
 

Contact Officer: Louisa Bruce, Planner 
E-mail:  louisa.bruce@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Jim Kehoe, Acting Chief Planner 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 

1. Reason for report 

 

1.1 The Mayor of London has produced two draft Supplementary Planning Guidance documents 
(SPG) on Town Centres and Shaping Neighbourhoods. The SPGs are available for 
consultation until 12th and 31st May 2013 respectively. The next Development Control 
Committee meeting is not until June and to enable a considered response on behalf of the 
Council, Members are being asked to agree that officers prepare a draft response to be 
finalised by the Chief Planner in consultation with the Chairman to meet the May deadlines. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Members are asked: 

(i) that the Council’s response to this public consultation on the GLA Town Centres Draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (2013) & GLA Shaping Neighbourhoods:Character and 
Context Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (2013) be prepared and be submitted by the 
Chief Planner (taking into account any relevant Financial or Legal implications) in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



  

2

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy 
 

2. BBB Priority: Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A  
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: N/A 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £ N/A 
 

5. Source of funding: N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):      N/A   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:       N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):        
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 10



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Two draft Supplementary Planning Guidance Notes that have recently been published by the 
Mayor of London. The first of these is the Town Centres Draft Supplementary Planning 
Guidance and the second Shaping Neighbourhoods: Character and Context Draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

3.2 The draft Town Centres SPG which is available for consultation does not set out new policies 
but provides guidance to supplement the town centre policies in the 2011 London Plan (LP).  It 
has been informed by the Government’s National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which 
was published in April 2012. 

3.3 This provides guidance on the implementation of London Plan Policy 2.15 Town Centres and its 
associated Annex, and guidance on other policies in the Plan with specific reference to town 
centre development and management. It also provides guidance on Policy 2.16 Strategic Outer 
London Development Centres and their potential to be developed as business locations.  

The draft SPG includes guidance to: 

• promote the vitality and viability of London’s town centres, including neighbourhood and local 
centres 

• support a vibrant mix of uses in town centres including retailing, leisure, culture, tourism, 
business, social infrastructure and housing 

• accommodate growth in demand for new town centre floorspace within centres or in well 
integrated edge of centre sites 

• bring back into use vacant or under-used properties 

• promote inclusive access by public transport, shop mobility, walking and cycling to the range 
of goods and services in town centres 

• advance the role of town centres in promoting safe, healthy, sustainable neighbourhoods with 
quality design and public realm, now and for the future 

• develop the sense of place and identity of town centres, making them places that people will 
want to visit 

• implement the Strategic Outer London Development Centre concept to enhance the distinct 
economic strengths of these locations whilst complementing growth in other centres. 

3.4 The Mayor has also published for public consultation draft Supplementary Planning Guidance 
on 'Shaping Neighbourhoods: Character and Context' to help with the implementation of policies 
in Chapter 7 of the 2011 London Plan, particularly Policies 7.4 on Local Character and 7.1 on 
Building London’s Neighbourhoods and Communities. 

3.5 Understanding the existing character and local context of a place is essential to an appreciation 
of how a place can and should develop in the future, whether that is to protect important 
elements crucial to an area’s distinctive sense of place or identifying those elements that should 
be enhanced through managed change.3.6 The draft document sets out an approach and 
process to help understand the character and context of a place so that its results can inform 
the planning and design process and guide change in a way which is responsive to individual 
places and locations.   

Page 11



  

4

3.7 The Town Centre SPG is available for consultation until Friday 31st May 2013 whilst the 
Character and Context SPG consultation ends on Friday 12th May 2013.  

3.8 Officers will draft a detailed response and Members are asked to agree that this is finalised by 
the Chief Planner (taking into account any relevant Financial or Legal implications) in 
consultation with the Chairman of Development Control Committee before the respective 
deadlines. The GLA are expected to issue town centre health check information and strategic 
retail capacity assessments which will also be incorporated in any response to the SPGs as 
relevant matters. 

3.9 Discussions at DCC meetings reflect the importance of the town centres to the Borough and to 
maintaining Bromley’s special character.  

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The SPGs will provide additional guidance on the implementation of policies in the London Plan.  
They will assist boroughs in preparing Development Plan Documents and ensuring that these 
are in general conformity with the London Plan. They will also be a material planning 
consideration when determining planning applications and are intended to inform developers, 
landowners and others when considering or preparing residential and mixed use schemes. 

 
4.2 Existing Council policies contained within the saved UDP already highlight the importance of 

protecting the vitality and viability of the Borough’s town centres together with the special 
character of the Borough.  

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Financial, Legal and Personnel 

Background Documents: 
 

GLA Town Centres Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(January 2013) 

GLA Shaping Neighbourhoods: Character and Context Draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (February 2013)  

GLA The London Plan 2011 
 
All of the above documents are available on the GLA 
website 

 

 

Page 12



  

1

Report No. 
DRR 13/055 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

Date:  Tuesday 9 April 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent  
 

Non-Executive  Non-Key 
 

Title: PROPOSED PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR 
CHANGE OF USE FROM COMMERCIAL TO RESIDENTIAL: 
RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT REQUEST FOR EXEMPTIONS 
 

Contact Officer: Neil Hawkins, Planning Policy Officer  
Tel: 020 8461 7842    E-mail:  neil.hawkins@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Deputy Chief Planner 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report seeks Development Control Committee’s endorsement of Appendix A as the 
Council’s submission to the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG), 
regarding the exemption of specific areas of the Borough from the proposed new rules which 
would allow offices to convert to homes without the need for planning permission. The contents 
of Appendix A were submitted by officers in February 2013 in order to meet the DCLG deadline 
for replies. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Endorse Appendix A as the Council’s submission to DCLG.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



  

2

 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: New Policy   
 

2. BBB Priority: Quality Environment, Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: It is not possible to quantify the financial impact of the proposed changes at 
this moment in time 

 

2. Ongoing costs: Cannot be quantified at this moment in time  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Planning 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.589m 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing revenue budget for 2013/14 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 64ftes   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:         
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): Whole Borough population  
_______________
[...]
gh of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.   

   

Decision Maker: Development Control Committee 
 

Date:  9th April 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: Planning Performance and Improvements 
 

Contact Officer: Jim, Kehoe, Deputy Chief Planner 
Tel:  020 8313 4441    E-mail:  jim.kehoe@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Marc Hume, Director of Renewal & Recreation 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 The Committee endorsed the Outline Planning Improvement Plan as a framework for 
improvement at its 29th January 2013 meeting and identified Customer Service as the first 
priority area.  An updated version of the Improvement Plan is attached at Appendix One. 

 This report focuses on Customer Service, both the actions to date and proposals for future 
action.  A parallel report will be made to the R&R PDS in June 2013.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the trend of planning application performance and other Customer Service improvements 
be noted and that the next steps in Customer Service performance, set out in the report, be 
endorsed. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Planning 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.589m  
 

5. Source of funding: Existing revenue budget 2013/2014  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 64ftes (excluding Building Control, Land Charges)   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 14   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Le
[...]
e monitoring information on 
enforcement/untidy site cases. 

• Identify a manageable volume of priority issues where we 
monitor compliance e.g., types of planning conditions. 

• Arrange Councillor Seminars on selected Planning 
Enforcement/Untidy Site topics 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
DRR13/053 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

Date:  Tuesday 9 April 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: PLANNING APPEALS - COSTS DECISIONS 2012 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Bloomfield, Development Control Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4687    E-mail:  tim.bloomfield@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Deputy Chief Planner 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report provides a summary of the award of costs in planning appeals in 2012.  17 cost 
decisions were received in the period January to December 2012 of which 10 were allowed, 5 
were refused, one was awaiting a decision, and one was withdrawn. In the period to 31 
December 2012, 4 cost claims were paid totalling approx. £12,600. In addition, a number of 
claims have been received which are the subject of current negotiations and have not yet been 
paid. One cost claim was awarded in the Council’s favour and is awaiting settlement. Further 
details of individual cost decisions are summarised in the attached Appendices.  

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 That in order to minimise future planning appeal costs awards against the Council due to 
“unreasonable behaviour”, an action plan be prepared and reported to this Committee 
and the Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



  

2

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy 
 

2. BBB Priority: Quality Environment 
____________________________________________
[...]
ed landscaping 

Award of costs allowed 
28.2.13 

Yes  Council failed to 
provide evidence to 
support members’ 

views  

12/00661 Hearing 

R/o 102 & 104 High 
Street, Orpington 

Demolition of extensions to the rear of 102 and 
104 High Street, erection of part two/three 
storey rear extension and conversion of first 
and second floors into 9 one-bedroom flats 
and 2 Class B1 office units. 

Award of costs allowed 
20.3.13 

Yes   

12/00662 Hearing 

r/o 102 & 104 High 
Street, Orpington 

Demolition of extensions to the rear of 102 and 
104 High Street 

Award of costs allowed 
20.3.13 

Yes   

12/01008 Written Rep 

Italian Villa, Elstree 
Hill, Bromley 

Repairs alterations and refurbishment inc. 
conversion of outbuilding to bedroom and 
construction of new entrance lobby between 
outbuilding and villa to provide three bedroom 
residential unit and use of part ground floor 
and first floor as offices/museum. 

Awaiting determination Yes   

12/01009 Written Rep 

Italian Villa, Elstree 
Hill, Bromley 

LBC as above Awaiting determination Yes   

 

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2013
	5 GLA SPG Consultation
	6 Proposed Permitted Development Rights for Change of Use from Commercial to Residential: Response to Government Request for Exemptions
	Enc. 1 for Proposed Permitted Development Rights for Change of Use from Commercial to Residential: Response to Government Request for Exemptions
	Maps

	7 Planning Performance and Improvements
	Enc. 1 for Planning Performance and Improvements

	8 Planning Appeals - Costs Decisions 2012
	Enc. 3 for Planning Appeals - Costs Decisions 2012_v1
	Enc. 4 for Planning Appeals - Costs Decisions 2012_v1




Minutes of the meeting


 

55 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 9 April 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

 

Councillors Graham Arthur, Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, 
Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes, John Ince, 
Russell Jackson, Charles Joel, Mrs Anne Manning, Russell Mellor, 
Tom Papworth, Richard Scoates, Colin Smith and Harry Stranger 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Tony Owen 
 

 
47   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Douglas Auld and Eric 
Bosshard; Councillors Colin Smith and Charles Joel attended as their 
respective substitutes. 
 
48   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
49   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 28 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 
50   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
51   GLA SPG CONSULTATION 

 
Report DRR13/056 
 
As a supplement to town centre policies in the 2011 London Plan, the Mayor 
of London had recently published a draft Town Centres Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG).  The Mayor had also published an SPG on 
‘Shaping Neighbourhoods: Character and Context’ to help with the 
implementation of policies in Chapter 7 of the 2011 London Plan, particularly 



Development Control Committee 
9 April 2013 
 

56 

Policies 7.4 on Local Character and 7.1 on Building London’s 
Neighbourhoods and Communities.   
 
Both SPGs were available for consultation until 12th and 31st May respectively 
and in order to meet these deadlines, Members were requested to agree that 
the Council’s response to the two draft SPGs be prepared and submitted by 
the Acting Chief Planner in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee. 
 
Having outlined the report to Members, the Chairman suggested that a 
response be formulated as recommended and circulated to Members for them 
to submit any comments or queries prior to the Annual Council meeting 
scheduled for 15 May. 
 
Referring to the fifth bullet-point of paragraph 3.3 in the draft Town Centres 
SPG, Councillor Fawthrop was disappointed to note that the guidance 
focused solely on access to town centres via public transport and contained 
no reference to the provision of facilities for private transport users such as 
parking. 
 
Councillor Michael requested that in future, when documents were too large to 
be appended to reports in paper form, that a web link be circulated for 
Members to view them electronically.  An Executive Summary containing 
explicit information about the subject matter should also be provided. 
 
Councillor Joel suggested that a copy of the National Planning Policy 
Framework be circulated with the draft response and that Members be 
requested to submit comments by no later than a given deadline.   
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s response to the public consultation on the 
GLA Town Centres Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (2013) and 
the GLA Shaping Neighbourhoods: Character and Context Draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (2013) be prepared and submitted by 
the Acting Chief Planner in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee (taking into account any relevant financial or legal 
implications) and be circulated for Member comments prior to 15 May. 
 
52   PROPOSED PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR 

CHANGE OF USE FROM COMMERCIAL TO RESIDENTIAL: 
RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT REQUEST FOR EXEMPTIONS 
 

Report DRR 13/055 
 
Members considered the Council’s proposed submission to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG), concerning the exemption of 
specific areas of the Borough from the proposed new rules to allow offices to 
convert to homes without the need for separate planning permission.  The 
submission was outlined in Appendix A to the report. 
 
Referring to Annex A, page 17, paragraph 3 of the report, Councillor Ince 
sought clarification on the statement that the Cray Business Corridor 



Development Control Committee 
9 April 2013 

 

57 
 

contained over 50% of the Borough's designated business land.  Councillor 
Ince also observed that as the Wards seeking exemption were generally 
areas of deprivation, a loss of office space would have a major impact on the 
economy of those areas. 
 
The Acting Chief Planner informed Members that the Cray Valley area also 
contained a large amount of floor space which, although not currently used as 
office space, had the potential to be redeveloped or utilised as such. 
 
Councillor Arthur was concerned that the proposed permitted development 
rights would impact greatly on the Borough's infrastructure.  The 'new homes 
bonus' would not compensate for the reduction of income from business rates 
as a result of the loss of office space.  Councillor Arthur emphasised the need 
to include for exemption, all areas within the Borough which yielded a high 
business rate income. 
 
Yeoman House in Penge, Orpington Town Centre and Homesdale Road, 
Bromley were put forward as possible areas for exemption. 
 
Councillor Mellor objected to the proposals commenting that the Greater 
London Authority perceived them as having a negative impact on London in 
the future.  He stated that as buildings were designed for a specific purpose or 
use, former offices would not be suitable for conversion to housing.  The 'new 
homes bonus' was a short term gain as opposed to the long-term gain of 
business rate income.  Councillor Mellor strongly supported the exemption of 
the key areas as recommended, together with the addition of further identified 
areas within the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that Appendix A of the report be endorsed as the Council’s 
submission to the Department of Communities and Local Government. 
 
53   PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS 

 
Report DRR 13/052 
 
In January 2012, Members endorsed the Outline Planning Improvement Plan 
as a framework for improvement and identified customer service as the first 
priority area.   
 
The report before Members focused on the trend of planning application 
performance and other customer service improvements, together with actions 
undertaken to date and those proposed for the future. 
 
Visiting Member Councillor Tony Owen addressed the Committee and 
explained that his interest in planning improvements originated in 2006 when 
he arranged a presentation on Lean Service Delivery at the Cranfield 
University School of Management from which a project involving planning 
improvements had been initiated.  Councillor Owen referred to a published 
book entitled Delivering Public Services That Work - A Case Study which 
illustrated the following: 



Development Control Committee 
9 April 2013 
 

58 

 

• Flawed management thinking is the root cause of poor performance. 

• Putting staff who can solve people’s problems at the first point of contact 
improves service and reduces cost. 

• Performance indicators do not reflect the true customer experience. 

• Costs fall when service is improved. 

• Improvement is not a one-off activity - it’s every day. 

• IT should enable the process, not dictate it. 
 
Councillor Owen was pleased to see the improvements outlined in the report 
however, in relation to the final bullet-point above and the improvements 
made to the Council's website, Councillor Owen observed that many elderly 
people were not computer literate and would, therefore, still rely on written 
correspondence. He requested that the following two areas of customer 
service be assessed:- 
 

• the length of time taken to process each planning application - many went 
beyond the normal timeframe; an appropriate software package could be 
used for this purpose; and 

 

• telephone call monitoring to establish the number of value and fault calls 
received. 

 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Owen for his contribution to this item.  
Whilst he was pleased to see a reduction in the amount of time taken to 
validate applications, he was disappointed to note that no reference to the 
planning counter service had been made in the report.   
 
The Chairman also highlighted difficulties experienced by members of the 
public and Councillors when attempting to contact planning staff via 
telephone.  Accessing archived documents within the target time of 24 hours 
also proved to be a problem with the average time of receipt being 
approximately 10 days.  He suggested that these two problematic areas 
should be addressed. 
 
Councillor Michael commented that it would be useful if Members were 
provided with percentage figures for the number of planning applications 
which had been determined within their target time of 8 weeks for minor 
applications and 13 weeks for major applications. 
 
Councillor Michael suggested that as enforcement action and untidy sites 
were important to residents and Members, they should be the next priority of 
the Planning and Improvement Plan.  Councillor Fawthrop agreed and 
suggested that performance figures should be compared with those of 
previous years to enable identification of any emerging trends. 
 
Councillor Mrs Manning emphasised the importance of customer service and 
the need for quality decisions to be made.  Whilst improvements had been 
made during recent years, customer service should continue to be reviewed 



Development Control Committee 
9 April 2013 

 

59 
 

on a regular basis.  Although on-line work was increasing and improvements 
had been carried out to the web-site, drawings viewed on-line were still 
difficult to see clearly. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Acting Chief Planner give a presentation to 
Members before the next DC Committee meeting in June to address 
customer service issues. 
 
Councillor Jackson agreed that enforcement action should be the next priority 
for review and requested information be provided on the number of long-
running legacy cases within each Ward, how they were dealt with and the 
action being taken to bring them to conclusion. 
 
The Chairman agreed and suggested that an Enforcement Officer be invited 
to attend the next meeting of the DC Committee. 
 
Councillor Buttinger stated that future reports should be balanced by the 
inclusion of planning areas which were struggling.  Long-term strategies 
should be implemented to improve targets. 
 
The Acting Chief Planner reported that the improvement in the validation 
process was due to the fact that the validation of each application was usually 
dealt with entirely by one Technical Officer (as opposed to several), before 
being passed on to a Development Control Officer.  Since March 2013, a total 
of 79% of minor applications had been completed compared to the previous 
figure of 63%. There were currently 650 applications pending as opposed to 
the 1,100 quoted on page 43 of the report.  Figures reported as reductions 
would be compared with those of previous time periods and circulated to 
Members at or before the next meeting of the DC Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. the trend of planning application performance and other Customer 

Service improvements be noted; 
 
2. the Acting Chief Planner give a presentation to Members before the 

next DC Committee meeting in June to address customer service 
issues;  

 
3. the next steps in Customer Service performance, as set out in the 

report, be endorsed; and 
 
4. planning enforcement and untidy sites communication be the next 

priority for review. 
 
 



Development Control Committee 
9 April 2013 
 

60 

 
54   PLANNING APPEALS - COSTS DECISIONS 2012 

 
Report DRR13/053 
 
Members considered a summary of the award of costs in planning appeals 
during 2012.  Details of individual cost decisions were set out in the 
appendices to the report. 
 
The Chairman suggested that he, together with the Chairmen of Plans Sub-
Committees and the Acting Chief Planner form a Panel Group to draw up 
guidelines which Members would potentially adhere to when making decisions 
on planning applications.   
 
Councillor Papworth conveyed his disappointment that costs were being 
awarded against the Council at the expense of the tax paying public.  
Decisions taken on what the Planning Inspector deemed to be ‘unreasonable 
behaviour’ could be resolved with the introduction of training or guidelines.  
Appeals lost partly due to decisions being made against officer 
recommendation could be avoided if Members views were sought. 
 
Councillor Jackson suggested that the figures for costs be compared with 
those of previous years to see if any trends emerged.  The words 
"unreasonable behaviour" in Planning Inspectors' reports should not be used 
to describe the reason why applications had been considered as incorrectly 
judged. 
 
Councillor Mellor agreed with the remarks of Councillor Jackson stating that 
Members could be judged unreasonable if they decided against officer 
recommendations.  In the majority of cases, Members had the knowledge and 
experience to decide accordingly. 
 
Councillor Fawthrop reported that several years ago Members had a say in 
what type of appeal took place; now it was decided by Planning Inspectors.  
He also stated that 'unreasonable behaviour' could be attributed to some 
Planning Inspector decisions.  Councillor Fawthrop also noted that few claims 
were made against people whose appeals had been deemed to be 
unreasonable. 
 
It was agreed that when defending appeals, officers should speak to 
Committee Members to clarify their reasons for the decision taken.  It was 
noted that there had been occasions when Members overturned officers' 
recommendations to refuse applications and the appeal had been dismissed. 
 
Councillor Michael reported that the system of appeals had been made easier 
for applicants with the introduction of the fast-track system and written 
appeals. 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee 
9 April 2013 

 

61 
 

The Chairman empathised with Members' concerns but said the reality was 
that the Council were losing a lot of money because of the decisions taken by 
Members and this should be avoided wherever possible.  Members must be 
able to justify any decisions they made including those taken against officer 
recommendation.  The Panel Group would consider ways of minimising 
appeal costs.   
 
Councillor Jackson suggested that an assessment of the way in which officers 
build cases to take to appeal should also be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. in order to minimise future planning appeal costs awarded against 

the Council due to ‘unreasonable behaviour’, an action plan be 
prepared and reported to future meetings of the Development Control 
Committee and the Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Committee; and 

 
2. the Chairman of DC Committee together with Chairmen of Plans Sub-

Committees and the Acting Chief Planner form a Panel Group to 
assist with the preparation of the action plan. 

 
……………………………………………………. 

 
 

Conclusion of Meeting 
 
As this was the final Development Control Committee meeting of the current 
Municipal Year, the Chairman thanked Members and officers for their work 
and support during the last year. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


